503076473 11/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3123077

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERNEST J. MCEACHERN	11/12/2014
DAVID J. VOCADLO	11/12/2014
YUANXI ZHOU	11/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALECTOS THERAPEUTICS INC.	
Street Address:	8999 NELSON WAY	
City:	BURNABY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5A 4B5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14006888
PCT Number:	CA2012000247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)428-7045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 428-0200

Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: CLARK & ELBING LLP 101 FEDERAL STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50842-014001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. BELLIVEAU, PH.D.	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Belliveau, Ph.D./	
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment Alectos#page1.tif source=Assignment Alectos#page2.tif

source=Assignment Alectos#page3.tif
source=Assignment Alectos#page4.tif
source=Assignment Alectos#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We:

Ernest J. MCEACHERN, whose full post office address is Alectos Therapeutics Inc.,

8999 Nelson Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 4B5, Canada;

David J. VOCADLO, whose full post office address is Alectos Therapeutics Inc., 8999

Nelson Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 4B5, Canada; and

Yuanxi ZHOU, whose full post office address is Alectos Therapeutics Inc., 8999 Nelson

Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 4B5, Canada;

(hereinafter the "ASSIGNORS"),

together with Craig A. COBURN, Kun LIU and Harold G. SELNICK, are the joint

inventors of the invention or inventions entitled SELECTIVE GLYCOSIDASE INHIBITORS AND

USES THEREOF (hereinafter the "Invention"), described in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/467,298, filed March 24, 2011;

International Application No. PCT/CA2012/000247, filed March 16, 2012.

WHEREAS, ALECTOS THERAPEUTICS INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

having a place of business at 8999 Nelson Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 4B5, Canada,

is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it our full right, title and interest in and to the

Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries

and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one

dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

Attorney Docket No. PAT 101487

Page 1 of 5

which is hereby acknowledged, WE, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE our full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

WE represent that, other than by way of this Assignment, WE have not assigned, licensed or otherwise encumbered any right, title or interest in or to the Invention.

In addition, WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or substitutes thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue thereof, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of **Borden Ladner Gervais LLP** to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

Attorney Docket No. PAT 101487

Page 2 of 5

This assignment is effective at least as early as March 24, 2011.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment
at Burnaby ,this 12th day of November , 2014.
INVENTOR: G. MIN
Ernest J. MCEACHERN
WITNESS FOR Ernest J. MCEACHERN:
On this 12 th day of November, 2014, before me personally appeared the above
named Ernest J. MCEACHERN, to me known and known by me to be the person described in
and who executed the forgoing instrument, and acknowledge the same to be their own free act
and deed.
Les and a second of the second
Signature Print Name: Jianyu Sun
IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment
at Burnaby ,this 12th day of November , 2014.
INVENTOR:
David J. VOCADLO
WITNESS FOR David J. VOCADLO:
On this 12 th day of November, 2014, before me personally appeared the above
named David J. VOCADLO, to me known and known by me to be the person described in and
who executed the forgoing instrument, and acknowledge the same to be their own free act and
deed.
Print Name: Jianyu Sun
Attorney Docket No. PAT 101487

Page 3 of 5

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment		
at Burnaby	this 12th day of November, 2014.	
INVENTOR:		
Juanellin		
Yuanxi ZHOU		
WITNESS FOR Yuanxi ZHOU:		
	, 20 <u>14</u> , before me personally appeared the above and known by me to be the person described in and who	
	acknowledge the same to be their own free act and deed.	
executed the lorgoning institutions, and	acknowledge the same to be their own free act and deed.	
mgd		
Signature	_	
Print Name:		
11600 5.00		

SIGNED at Burnaby ,this 12th day of November, 2014. By: 4. 11
Name: Ernest McEuchern
Title: <u>President 4</u> CEO
WITNESS FOR the ASSIGNEE:
On this 12th day of November, 2014, before me personally appeared the above
named <u>Ernest McEachern</u> , to me known and known by me to be the
person described in and who executed the forgoing instrument, and acknowledge the same to
be their own free act and deed.
Signature
Print Name: Jianyu Sun

On behalf of the ASSIGNEE, ALECTOS THERAPEUTICS INC.

Attorney Docket No. PAT 101487

RECORDED: 11/25/2014

Page 5 of 5